

Case No. 21-35896

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TEN BRIDGES, LLC, a foreign limited liability company,
Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

MIDAS MULLIGAN, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
MADRONA LISA, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,
DANIELLE GORE, an individual and MATTHEW A. TOTH,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal From
United States District Court for the Western District of Washington
Honorable James L. Robart
Case No. 2:19-cv-01237-JLR

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF NORTHWEST CONSUMER LAW
CENTER SUPPORTING APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Beth E. Terrell
Blythe H. Chandler
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869
Telephone: (206) 816-6603

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Northwest Consumer Law Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	2
III. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The district court correctly resolved an unsettled question of state law when it ruled that there is no “good faith” defense to a per se CPA violation	4
1. The district court’s prediction that the Washington Supreme Court would rule the good faith defense does not apply to per se violations is correct.....	10
2. If this Court questions the correctness of the district court’s prediction, it should certify the question to the Washington Supreme Court.....	13
B. The attorneys’ fees Madrona incurred defending itself from Ten Bridges’ improper attempt to seize a homeowner’s equity are an injury under the CPA	15
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page No.
<i>Capeluoto v. Valley Forge Ins. Co.</i> , 990 P.2d 414 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	6
<i>Cornhusker Cas. Inc. Co. v. Kachman</i> , 514 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Courchaine v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins., Co.</i> , 296 P.3d 913 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012)	5, 6
<i>Cox v. Lewiston Grain Growers, Inc.</i> , 936 P.2d 1191 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997)	6, 8, 9
<i>Gravquick A/S v. Trimble Navigation Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 323 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 719 P.2d 531 (Wash. 1986)	5, 7
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. Co. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 353 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Klem v. Wash. Mut. Bank</i> , 295 P.3d 1179 (Wash. 2013).....	12
<i>Leingang v. Pierce Cnty. Med. Bureau, Inc.</i> , 930 P.2d 288 (Wash. 1997).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Mulcahy v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Wash.</i> , 95 P.3d 313 (Wash. 2004).....	5, 11
<i>Perry v. Island Saving & Loan Association</i> , 684 P.2d 1281 (Wash. 1984).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Seattle Pump Co. v. Traders & Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 970 P.2d 361 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	6

Shields v. Enterprise Leasing Co.,
161 P.3d 1068 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007) 6

Ten Bridges, LLC v. Guandai,
474 P.3d 1060 (Wash. Ct. App. 2020) 1, 2

Thornell v. Seattle Service Bureau, Inc.,
363 P.3d 587 (Wash. 2015)..... 10

Vogt v. Seattle-First Nat’l Bank,
817 P.2d 1364 (Wash. 1991)..... 11

Young v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A.,
472 P.3d 990 (Wash. 2020)..... 10

STATUTES

Wash. Rev. Code § 2.60.020 13

Wash. Rev. Code § 2.60.030 13

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86 et seq..... 14

Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.920 10

Wash. Rev. Code § 63.29.350(1) 2

Wash. Rev. Code § 63.29.350(2) 3

COURT RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3) 2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E) 2
